



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 892/2023 & I.A. 25294/2023.**

ENVITECH CONSULTANTS INDIA PVT LTD Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Vivekanand Sharma, Advocate.**

versus

RUDRABHISHEK ENTERPRISES LIMITED & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: **Mr. Joydip Bhattacharya &
Mr. Surendera Kumar, Advs for D-1
& 3 with Mr. Kunal Sawhney, AR of
D-1
Mr. Deepak Sharma, MD of D-2 in
person**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

% **10.04.2024**

CS(COMM) 892/2023

1. Mr. Deepak Sharma, Managing Director of defendant no.2, appears in person.
2. Defendant no.2 was only engaged to complete the balance works, which had been commissioned by defendant no.1, as noted in para 3 (ii) of order dated 4th January, 2024.
3. In conspectus of the facts and circumstances, defendant no.2 may not be required to file written statement to the plaint. As and when the presence of defendant no.2 is required, it shall be so directed.

I.A. 8257/2024 (under Order VII Rule 11 CPC)

1. This application has been filed by defendant no.1 seeking rejection of the plaint.



2. Issue notice.
3. Notice is accepted by counsel for plaintiff who shall file reply within next 6 weeks with copy to opposing counsel. Rejoinder, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
4. List for completion of pleadings *qua* this application and other further proceedings on 25th April, 2024.
5. List before this Court on 27th August, 2024.
4. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

APRIL 10, 2024/sm/rj

Click here to check corrigendum, if any