



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 892/2023**
ENVITECH CONSULTANTS INDIA PVT LTD
..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vivekanand Sharma (VC),
AR of the plaintiff.

versus

RUDRABHISHEK ENTERPRISES LIMITED & ORS.
..... Defendant

Through: Ms. Livya P. Lalu, Advocate for
D-1 & 3.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY
GULATI (DHJS)

% **ORDER**
25.04.2024

IA no. 8409/2024 by def no. 1 & 3 for seeking condonation of delay of 65 days in filing the written statement.

For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed subject however to a cost of Rs.2000/-, to be paid to the plaintiff within two weeks. Delay stands condoned. Written statement is taken on record. Replication be filed within the period permissible, as worked out from today. Cost be paid within two weeks failing which written statement shall be deemed to have been taken off the record.

IA stands disposed off.

IA no. 8410/2024 on behalf of def no. 2 for seeking exemption from filing dim and typed copies of the annexures.

The application is allowed subject to just exceptions since



there is no opposition to the same.

IA stands disposed off.

IA no. 8257/2024 on behalf of def no. 1 for seeking rejection of the plaint.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that reply to this IA shall be filed within the period permitted vide order dated 10.04.2024 by the Hon'ble Court.

CS(COMM) 892/2023

Since defendants have put in appearance, the plaintiff need not file the track report regarding service of summons.

Put up for completion of pleadings on 07.08.2024.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 25, 2024/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any