



\$~46

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 892/2023**
ENVITECH CONSULTANTS INDIA PVT LTD Plaintiff
Through: **Mr. Vivek Sharma, Advocate.**

versus

RUDRABHISHEK ENTERPRISES LIMITED & ORS..... Defendant
Through: **Mr. Satyaarth Sinha, Advocate.**

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

% **ORDER**
30.04.2024

I.A. 9567/2024 (Application seeking condonation of delay of 64 days)

1. This application has been filed on behalf of defendant nos. 1 & 3 seeking condonation of delay in filing the reply to application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (“CPC”).
2. It is stated in the said application that *vide* order dated 4th January 2024, the Court had directed replies to be filed, in respect of the tabulated charts which had been filed by plaintiff. Extra time was taken by defendant nos.1 & 3, to address the averments of the documents which had been presented by plaintiff.
3. In view of the facts and circumstances, the delay in filing the reply to the application filed under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of CPC, is allowed and condoned.
4. Application is disposed of, accordingly.



5. Written statement is already on record.
6. Mr. Sharma, appears through VC and is not audible, however, seems to suggest that the delay is deliberate and seeks an *ad interim* injunction.
7. It is pointed out that this issue has come before Court on previous occasions and Court had not considered it fit to order any injunction in the interim. The background facts of the matter are also noted in order dated 04th January, 2024.
8. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

APRIL 30, 2024/RK/na

Click here to check corrigendum, if any