



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 892/2023 & I.A. 32699/2024**

ENVITECH CONSULTANTS INDIA PVT. LTD.Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Vivek Sharma, Adv.**

versus

**RUDRABHISHEK ENTERPRISES LIMITED
& ORS.**

.....Defendants

Through: **None**

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA**

ORDER

% **09.07.2024**

I.A. 32699/2024 (Taking on record Addl. Documents)

1. The present application has been filed by the plaintiff under Order XI Rule 1(1) (c) (II) read with Rule 1(5) of Code of Civil Procedure ("CPC"), 1908, as amended by Commercial Courts Act, 2015, read with Section 151 of CPC, for taking on record the additional documents.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff submits that the additional documents are being filed, immediately after filing of the replication by the plaintiff. It is submitted that the said documents were not in power/possession of the plaintiff and that the same became relevant only, subsequent to filing of the written statement and documents by the defendants.
3. Issue notice to the defendants by all modes.
4. Let reply be filed within a period of two weeks.



5. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks, thereafter.
6. Re-notify before the Joint Registrar (Judicial), on the date already fixed, i.e., 07th August, 2024.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JULY 9, 2024/kr