



\$~4

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(COMM) 892/2023

ENVITECH CONSULTANTS INDIA PVT LTD

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vivek Sharma (VC),
Advocate

versus

RUDRABHISHEK ENTERPRISES LIMITED & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Satyaarth Sinha, Advocate
for D-1 & D-3.

None for D-2.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

07.08.2024

I.A. 31837/2024 filed by the plaintiff for exemption from filing draft DPRs.

1. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 & 3 submits that he has no objection to the present IA. No reply has been filed by defendant no. 2 despite service of notice. None has put in appearance also on behalf of defendant no. 2 today. Consequently, same is allowed and exemption is granted. IA is disposed off.

I.A. 31899/2024 filed by the plaintiff for condonation of delay in filing replication and admission / denial of documents to the written statement and documents filed by defendant nos. 1 & 3.

2. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 & 3 submits that there is no objection to the present IA. Consequently, the delay is



condoned and replication to the written statement filed on behalf of defendant no. 1 & 3 alongwith affidavit of admission / denial of documents is taken on record. IA is disposed off accordingly.

I.A. No. 31901 filed by the plaintiff for considering plaintiff's replication as rejoinder to the reply filed by def no. 1 & 3 in IA No. 25294/2023 (IA under Order 39 Rule 1 & 2).

3. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 & 3 has no objection to the present IA as well. No reply has been filed by defendant no. 2 despite service of notice. None has put in appearance also on behalf of defendant no. 2 today. Consequently, same is allowed in terms of its prayer and disposed off.

I.A. No. 32699/2024 (taking on record addl. documents).

4. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 & 3 submits that no reply is to be filed in this IA and that arguments shall be addressed before the Hon'ble Court. No reply has been filed by defendant no. 2 despite service of notice. None has put in appearance also on behalf of defendant no. 2 today. Put up again on the next date before the Hon'ble Court.

I.A. No. 31835/2024 filed by the plaintiff for filing complaint for inquiry u/s 19A(2) of the copyright act r/w other provisions of the act.

5. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 & 3 submits that no reply is to be filed to this IA and that arguments on the present IA on behalf of defendant no. 1 & 3 shall be addressed before the Hon'ble Court alongwith arguments on IA No. 8257/2024 which is an IA moved by defendant no. 1 & 3 under Order VII Rule 11 CPC. No reply has been filed by defendant no. 2 despite service



of notice. None has put in appearance also on behalf of defendant no. 2 today.

6. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 27.08.2024. Put up before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 27.08.2024, for further directions.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 7, 2024/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any